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Minutes of the Pre‐Proposal Conference 

Date & Time: July 23, 2021, at 1530 hrs. 

Venue: Zoom Meeting 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Request for Proposal (RFP) for  

“Development of an SDG Dashboard for monitoring SDGs in Nagaland” 

RFP‐080‐IND‐2021 ‐ Event #IND10 ‐ 0000009860 

Participants 

UNDP: 

 John Borgoyary, Regional Head – North East India, UNDP 

 Jaimon Uthup, Policy Specialist ‐ SDGs, UNDP 

 Manikandan Srinivasan, Procurement Unit, UNDP 

 Srilekha Chakrabarty, UNDP 

 Supriya Khound, Project Coordinator‐ Green Recovery, UNDP 

 Team SDGCC Nagaland 
 

Representatives of the following agency attended the Pre‐bid meeting: 

1. RitulGogoi, Indigi Consulting & Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 
2. Web.Com (India) Pvt. Ltd. 
3. Ankhi Chakrabarty, ikure Techsoft. 
4. Atanu Garai, Ikuretechsoft  
5. LeediaChaki, ikuretechsoft.  
6. Tarakeshwar Rao, Dhanush InfoTech Pvt. Ltd. 
7. Romesh Chandra, Dhanush InfoTech Pvt. Ltd. 
8. Aparajita Mohanty, SDRC (P) Ltd.  
9. Arun Kapuria, iTech Mission Pvt. Ltd. 
10. Richard Asoso, Ramietech Solutions 
11. Vijay Ganapathy, Thinkthrough Consulting Pvt. Ltd 
12. Kalendus Haobijam, Thangjing Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 
13. Rajat Podder, PwC. 
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14. Divya Variyani, Taasha Tech Info solution Pvt. Ltd. 
15. Gopal Saha 
16. Kedar 
17. Rajeshwar 

 
Proceedings: 

The call was opened by Mr.  John Borgoyary, Regional Head, who  introduced  the objective of 

the meeting and invited all attendees to ask questions on this platform.  

It was clarified by Mr. Manikandan Srinivasan that all queries should be sent latest by 11 am on 

July 24, 2021 and clarifications to those will be provided with the Minutes of Meeting. 

This was then  followed by Ms. Srilekha Chakrabarty, who answered all the queries previously 

received. There were additional questions which were posed by the attendees during the call, 

the responses to which are listed in Annexure I. 

While  concluding  the  call,  all  attendees were  reminded  to  submit  proposals  on  time.  They 

would  even  add  a  content  page with  support  persons  names,  and  contact  details  including 

email ID. In case UNDP would have any queries, there would be 24‐hour window given to the 

bidder  to  respond.  They were  also  reminded  to  go  through  eligibility  criteria  and  ensure  to 

attach supporting documents / annexures. A table of contents could also be made to showcase 

information about the annexures attached.  

Things to remember while submitting the bid: 

1. Go  through  the  UNDP  user  guide  for  bidders  on  UNDP  website.  In  case  of  any 
clarification  write  a  mail  to  the  procurement  focal  point  name  given  in  the  RFP 
document.  

2. Try to submit your bid a day prior or well before the closing time. Do not wait until last 

minute. If you face any issue submitting your bid at the  last minute, UNDP may not be 

able to assist.  

3. Technical & Financial proposal  is submitted on the  letter head of the organisation and 

should be signed by the authorised person submitting the proposal. 

4. Name, Email id. and contact number of the authorised person submitting the proposals 

should be clearly mentioned on the cover letter.  

5. Financial proposal must be password protected; further do not disclose price anywhere 

on the technical proposal / e‐tendering portal. Just mention the value as  ‘1’. Otherwise, 

proposal will be disqualified. 

6. Please go through the eligibility criteria carefully  

UNDP  clarified  that  only  written  responses  through  the  minutes  of  meeting  should  be 

considered as final. 
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Annexure‐1 

RFP Ref./Description: RFP‐080‐IND‐2021 (Event #IND10 – 0000009860) –“Development of an 

SDG Dashboard for monitoring SDGs in Nagaland” 

Below are the responses to the queries raised by the attendees: 

Sl. 

No.  
Query  Response 

1  How long will be the service duration? 

Last date is July 30, 2021 

From date of signing, the final dashboard is to be 

delivered within 3 months and an additional one 

year is the maintenance period. 

2 
We have engaged in certain tools for other 
government  departments,  how  could  we 
share them. 

All URLs / supporting documents must be 

showcased in the bid document submission itself.  

3 
Are  there  separate  indicators  for 
Aspirational District  or  are  they  the  same 
as the state indicators? 

Aspirational District indicators are a subset of the 
SDG itself 

4 
Are we looking at integrating state 
dashboards at the national level? 

Our dashboard should be future looking such that 
there are options for API integration in the future 
with National level Dashboards. 

5 
You mentioned that the training may 
happen in Kohima, could we budget for 
that now itself? 

We  are  not  sure when  travel will  be  taken  up, 
considering  the situation. The bidders could add 
up miscellaneous cost for travel separately.  

6 
Do we have any technology preference for 
the dashboard? 

Please  use  open‐source  technology,  it  is  a 
mandatory condition. 

7 

Will  it  be  an MIS  for  offline  data  as well, 
that is, CSV based offline entries?  
 
 

The MIS would  be  online  and  downloadable.  It 
should  be  made  available  in  form  of  template 
which  can be downloaded  from  the portal  such 
that they can login to the system and upload that 
template. 

8 
Can  all  the  master  data  be  uploaded  by 
specific users?  

For  excel  and  web  based  as  well, master  data 
would  be  uploaded  only  by  admins.  System 
should be configurable from the front end for the 
admins. 

9 
Is  the  three‐month  period  excluded  or 
including the Security Audit?  

It  is  including  the Security Audit. As  soon as  the 
project  commences,  we  can  hand  over  all  the 
data  as  the  background work  has  already  been 
done. 
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Sl. 

No.  
Query  Response 

10 

Financial  is  a  mix  includes  ‐  personal 
services / Part 4 and other line items. Could 
you please explain that? 
 

That  is  a  standard  format  for  covering  your 
financials. Kindly include all relevant resources in 
the  area  and  you  can  add  line  items.  This  is  a 
guidance  format  that  we  have  given.  It  is 
important to add all your resources and put one 
fixed  cost.  Two Nagamese  speaking  people  and 
must  need  to  be  in  Kohima  –  standard 
requirement.  One  would  be  a  business  analyst 
and second would be a full stack developer. 
 

11 
Do you require a mobile based – only web‐
based which should work on mobile?  

We  require  only  a  web‐based  one  which 
configured for a mobile phone as well. 

12 
Request  to  increase  the  project  timeline 
from 3 months to 5 months 

No. The development needs to be done in 3 
months and maintenance period is for 1 year. 

13 
Does the Team Leader also include 
dedicated Nagamese speaking? 

No, Not mandatory. 

14 

Date and Time of  submission of Bid  is not 
very clear.  
Request to consider a 2 weeks of extension 
to submit the bid.  

No 

15 
Regarding the SDG Tool, administrators are 
expecting  what  level  of  support  for 
decision making 

Through Analytics on programmatic dashboard, 
monitoring dashboard and query‐based reports 

16 

Will  there  be  any  requirement  for  Data 
Migration  for  previous  data  or  data  will 
only  be  input  via  the  tool  (web  version‐
responsive) 

No. Data migration is not required but system 
should be designed to support API integration 
with any platform (if required in future) 

17 
Are  the  SDG  and  benchmarks  fixed  or 
should be configurable? Please clarify 

Configurable from the front end. 

18 
We  understand  the  development  will  be 
happening offshore pls clarity. 

Development will happen offshore, but 2 
resources (Business Analyst and a full stack 
developer) will be based on Kohima, Nagaland 
during the entire development phase (till the 
application goes LIVE on production server). They 
need to be Nagamese speaking. 

19 
We understand helpdesk  is not part of the 
scope  

No helpdesk system required but dedicated 
resources required on email and phone during 
development phase as well as maintenance 
phase. 

20 
We understand there  is no requirement of 
field visit for the team.  

The 2 resources who will be based in Kohima may 
have to travel to meet govt. officials. 
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Sl. 

No.  
Query  Response 

21 
Where  will  be  the  application  hosted,  in 
cloud and State data center. 

Application should not depend on any specific 
managed services of any hosting platform. 

22 
We  understand  Infra  is  not  part  of  the 
current scope pls confirm  

Infra is part of scope during User Acceptance 
Testing and while the security audit will go on. 
Staging server of the agency will be required. 
Once the application is LIVE, it will be hosted on 
state govt. provisioned server/s. 

23 
We understand  training will be  conducted 
in Kohima from a central location  

Trainers may have to travel to districts also as per 
requirement. 

24 
Request  you  to  consider  CMMI  level  5 
clause  in  the  qualification  criteria  to 
improve delivery output  

We have included required criteria to ensure 
quality output 

25 
What  is  the  tentative  budget  of  the 
opportunity ? 

Not to be disclosed. 

26 

Agency should have developed at least one 
data  related  portal  for  monitoring  of 
Government  schemes/UN  schemes/any 
other agencies 
*  Here we have understood  that any 
govt  project  or  scheme  monitoring  is 
accepted.  Here  the  scheme  can  be  any 
projects  like  construction  work,  repairing 
work etc. kindly confirm. Here the schemes 
are  basically  the  different  development 
activities  /  construction  activities.  the 
department  would  be  PWD,  Municipal 
Corporation, Rural Works Department etc. 
Please confirm 

Construction work,  repairing work  etc.  can’t  be 
considered  as  govt.  schemes.  Agency  can  share 
the  link  of  portal  which  demonstrates  relevant 
work.    UNDP  will  refer  to  the  portal  and  take 
decision accordingly.  

27 
How  many  excel  templates  have  to  be 
prepared? 
 

2 (two) ‐ State and District level 

28 
 Are  there  separate  templates  for  blocks, 
districts and state level?  

Yes ‐ two separate template for State and District 
level. Block level templates are not in scope as of 
now but system should be designed in such a way 
that this option can be included in future ( in case 
it is required to do so). 

29 
Will the data be uploaded by state, districts 
and  blocks  on  the  excel  templates  in  the 
web portal? 

Data will be uploaded  at  the  State and Districts 
level either through the excel templates or direct 
entry  on  we  version  (online  form).  The  excel 
template will enable offline entry.  
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Sl. 

No.  
Query  Response 

30 
Will  UNDP  bear  the  cost  of  security 
agency? 

The agency will pay to the security agency. UNDP 
will reimburse the amount as per actuals. Agency 
to  put  a  separate  line  item  in  the  budget 
(tentative cost for Security audit) 

31 

 Are  SMS  and  e‐Mail  notification  to  be 
provided?  Will  UNDP  provide  the  e‐Mail 
and SMS server? We assume all the servers 
will be provided by NIC. Please confirm on 
the same.  

SMS and email notifications are  to be provided. 
The  agency  will  ensure  that  both  work  during 
testing  phase  while  User  Acceptance  testing  is 
done on  the  staging  server of  the agency. Once 
we go LIVE on NIC server, Email and SMS servers 
will be provided by NIC. 

32 
 How many dashboards  and  reports  to be 
developed?  
 

Programmatic Dashboard‐  at  State  and Districts 
level  with  multiple 
indicators for analyzing, monitoring and evaluatin
g the performance of States in implementation of
 Sustainable Development Goals.  State 
Dashboard drill down to show additional details. 
 
Monitoring  dashboard‐  indicators  showing  user 
activity, logins etc. 
 
Reports‐ at state and district level.  
 
Few standard reports will be displayed by default 
for the current year ‐ (SDG Goal‐wise, SDG Target
‐wise, SDG‐indicator/sub‐indicator wise, SDG Sch
eme/sub scheme wise, Program wise, Departmen
t wise, Rank wise etc.).   Additional ones (Dynamic 
reports) will be based  on selection of filters. 

33 
Why  is  Mongo  DB  necessary?  Is  there 
unstructured data?  
 

We need to collate data from various sources so 
we  may  have  structured  data  also  apart  from 
structured  data.  UNDP  recommends  that  open 
source relational database be used for structured 
data (basic data input from web application) and 
MongoDB be used for analytics. 

34 
How many trainings to be conducted?  Can 
the trainings be conducted remotely? 

State level and District level training. It cannot be 
conducted remotely. 

35 
Will  the  team  leader  be  engaged  on  an 
onsite/offshore mode? 

Team leader may be based offshore. 

36 
For  Post‐implementation  support:  How many 
resources  are  required  onsite?  Does  the 
Business Analyst and Full Stack Developer have 

No. During post  implementation support period, 
the Business Analyst and Full Stack Developer are not 
required to be based in Kohima once the project goes 
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Sl. 

No.  
Query  Response 

to  be  stationed  in  Kohima  during  Post 
implementation support period? 

LIVE on NIC server and is fully functional. 
 
 In  case  there  is  a  delay  due  to  any  reason,  the 
resources will need to stay back. 
 
Post  implementation  support  to  be  done  by  the 
agency on phone and email. One dedicated resource 
to be provided  for phone  support  for urgent  issues. 
Other  queries  can  be  addressed  via  email  by  the 
support team.  

37 
Is  Remuneration  per  Unit  of  Time  (in  INR) 
considered per hour or per day? 

Per  day  resource  cost  is  to  be  given.  It  is 
important  to  add  all  your  resources  for  each 
profile,  mention  per  day  cost  the  summary 
should give the overall fixed cost. 
 

39 

In order to put up a quality proposal with a 
well‐rounded  strategy,  requesting 
consideration for extension of deadline for 
submission of bid for 10 more days  i.e 9th 
August 2021. 

No 

 

*** 

 

Please  go  through  the weblink  below  for  accessing  the  UNDP  e‐tendering  user  guide  for 

bidders and video guide on how to register a bidder profile on e‐tendering and video guide on 

how to submit a bid on eTendering. 

UNDP eTendering User Guide for Bidders 

https://www.undp.org/content/undp/en/home/operations/procurement/business/procureme

nt‐notices/resources/ 

Video Guide on How to Register a Bidder Profile on eTendering 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Trv1FX6reu8&feature=youtu.be 

Video Guide on How to Submit a Bid on eTendering 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cy34AXsYMrc&feature=youtu.be 

****** 


